STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1976 No. 7

WATER, ENGLAND AND WALES

The Anglian Water Authority (Kesteven) (Extension of Operation of Byelaws) Order 1976

Made - - - 6th January 1976

Coming into Operation 26th January 1976

The Secretary of State for the Environment, in exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to section 19(6) of the Water Act 1945(a) and now vested in him (b), and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, hereby orders as follows:—

- 1. This order may be cited as the Anglian Water Authority (Kesteven) (Extension of Operation of Byelaws) Order 1976 and shall come into operation on 26th January 1976.
- 2. The byelaws made on 31st January 1964 by the Kesteven Water Board under section 17 of the Water Act 1945, which byelaws would, by virtue of the Anglian Water Authority (Kesteven) (Extension of Operation of Byelaws) Order 1975(c), cease to have effect on 30th January 1976, shall remain in force until 30th January 1978.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State 6th January 1976. A. G. Semple,
An Under Secretary in the
Department of the Environment.

(a) 1945 c. 42.

(c) S.I. 1975/82.

[DOE 22121]

Printed in England by Burrup, Mathieson & Co., Ltd., and published by Her Majesty's Stationery Office 150/S922955/w A14 K9 1/76

> 5p net ISBN 0 11 060007 X

⁽b) S.I. 1951/142, 1900, 1970/1681 (1951 I, pp. 1348, 1347; 1970 III, p. 5551).